The Company’s foreign currency exposure arises mainly from foreign exchange imports, exports and foreign currency borrowings,

primarily with respect to USD.

As at the end of the reporting period, the carrying amounts of the company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and

liabilities in respect of the primary foreign currency i.e. USD and derivative to hedge the exposure, are as follows:
(USD in Lakhs)

Particulars March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

USD exposure
Assets 18.49 28.05

Liabilities 36.77 21.51
Net (18.28) 6.54

Derivatives to hedge USD exposure
Forward contracts (USD) 14.28 23.75

Option contracts- (USD) – –
Total Hedge USD 14.28 23.75

Net exposure (4.00) 30.29

The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in USD exchange rate, with all other variables held

constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities and

derivatives is as follows:

If H had (strengthened) / weakened against USD by 2%

(H in Lakhs)

Particulars
Profit or (Loss)

Strengthening Weakening

As At 31st March, 2021 5.88 (5.88)

As At 31st March, 2020 (45.67) 45.67

132

BHAGERIA INDUSTRIES LIMITED Annual Report 2020-21

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2021

Note 42 : Capital Management

For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued equity share capital, securities premium and all

other reserves attributable to the equity holders of the Company. The primary objective of the Company’s capital management is

to maximise the value of the share and to reduce the cost of capital.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions and the

requirements of the financial covenants. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company can adjust the dividend payment